INTERNATIONAL PRACTICAL SHOOTING CONFEDERATION

IPSC CONTINENTAL COUNCIL

Terms of Reference

Name

IPSC Continental Council

Established by

IPSC President

Purpose

- 1. To report on the current situation of the Regions within the IPSC Zones.
- 2. To help with the correct development of new Regions.
- 3. To help to find new Regions and inspire them to start IPSC activity.
- 4. To help to find and recommend new Sponsors and Partners to support the development of IPSC.
- 5. To discuss any important issues regarding the development of IPSC, together with any problems affecting it and to offer the President options for their solution.

Structure

Title	Name	Region
IPSC President	Vitaly Kryuchin	RUS
Regional Director	Salem Al Matroushi	UAE
Regional Director	TBC	TBC
Regional Director	Edwin B. Lim	PHI
Regional Director	Gareth Graham	AUS
Regional Director	Voravith Chavananand	THA
Regional Director	Bambang Trihatmodjo	IDN
Regional Director	Jaanus Viirlo	EST
Regional Director	Silvia Bussi	ITA
Regional Director	Roman Sedy	CZE
Regional Director	Rodrigo Carvajal	CRC
Regional Director	Mike Foley	USA
Regional Director	Dr Roberto Gilbert	ECU
	IPSC President Regional Director	IPSC President Regional Director Salem Al Matroushi Regional Director

- 1. All members are appointed by the IPSC President, subject to each member agreeing to comply with these Terms of Reference.
- 2. All members have a vote except the Chairman, who may only vote in case of a tie, in which case he has a casting vote.
- 3. The Council, not the individual members thereof, shall have the final authority for deciding on the definitive wording of all proposals to be submitted to the IPSC President.
- 4. The Continental Council is an advisory committee to the IPSC President consisting of experienced Regional Directors from all the IPSC Zones.
- 5. The Continental Council will hold an official meeting 1-2 times a year in conjunction with Level IV and V matches and can hold online meeting at any time if necessary.
- 6. The Continental Council's Representatives must provide an annual report on their respective Zones or Continent.
- 7. Members of the Committee nominated and may be removed by IPSC President according to article 7.2 of the IPSC constitution.

Reporting

The Council reports directly to the IPSC President.

Confidentiality

It is a condition of being appointed to the Council that all members maintain as confidential any and all materials and information obtained in connection with their participation on the Council and use such materials and information only in connection with their participation on the Council. They will not disclose, distribute or publish such materials and information to any party not authorised by the Council or the IPSC President in any manner whatsoever. They specifically acknowledge that they will not publish or authorise anyone else to publish such materials and information in any Web posting, article, newsletter, press report and release, publication, or any other communication.

Provisional Timetable

May 31, 2018 – The inaugural meeting of the IPSC Continental Council held in Chateauroux, France. Chairman and Council members appointed.

September 12, 2018 – The Second IPSC Continental Council meeting held in Pattaya, Thailand.

September 3, 2019 – The Third IPSC Continental Council meeting held in Belgrade, Serbia.

November 9, 2019 – The Forth IPSC Continental Council meeting held in Manila, Philippines.

September 22, 2020 – The Fifth IPSC Continental Council meeting held in online format.